SDICCCA Bylaws

Workforce Development

The SDICCCA **Regional Consortium for Workforce Development** consists of the SDICCCA Executive Board, the Regional Oversight Committee, and the Workforce Development Council. This body serves as the policy lead for all regional workforce matters. This larger group consults with economic development and workforce entities within the region in joint long termplanning and sector emphasis.

There shall be a **Regional Oversight Committee (ROC)** that consists of representation from all constituent groups from all ten community colleges appointed by the SDICCCA Executive Board (See Appendix A). The ROC reviews and approves all recommendations and plans pertaining to the Strong Workforce Funding. Approved recommendations are then provided to the SDICCCA Executive Board on a regular basis.

The two CEOs appointed to co-chair ROC report regularly and serve as liaisons to the SDICCCA Executive Board as well as to the State Chancellor's Office regarding workforce matters.

The Regional Consortium's operational unit is the **Workforce Development Council** comprised of Career Education deans and associate deans for each college, the sector regional directors, the regional Technical Assistance Provider, the regional Pathways Coordinators, K-12 representatives, other workforce agency representatives, and the SDICCCA Regional Consortium Chair. This Council is chaired by the SDICCCA Regional Consortium Chair and the Deans' Council Chair.

There shall be a SDICCCA **Career Education (CE) Deans' Council** which consists of CE deans and associate deans from each of the ten colleges in the region. The primary purpose of the Council is to provide guidance and make recommendations on local curriculum before seeking final approval from the CCCCO. Each college has one vote on curriculum recommendations. The Deans' Council reports to the Chief Instructional Officers (CIO) on curriculum matters. The Deans' Council is chaired by a dean elected by the Deans' Council participants.